

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-5336, Version: 1

## PROPOSED CONTRACT (TECHNOLOGY)

**Department(s):** Clerk of the Circuit Court

Vendor: ESSI, LLC d/b/a Engineered Security Systems, Towaco, New Jersey

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract

Good(s) or Service(s): CCTV System Maintenance and Support

**Contract Value:** \$168,850.88

**Contract period:** 10/18/2017 - 10/17/2018, with two (2), one (1) year renewal options.

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2017 \$168,850.88

Accounts: 335-441 (Maintenance and Repair of Data Processing Equipment) (\$82,301.60), 335-630 (Office Equipment

Rental), (\$86,549.28)

Contract Number(s): 1618-15820

## Concurrence(s):

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

The Bureau of Technology concurs

**Summary:** The Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court is requesting to enter into a contract for maintenance and technical support of the close circuit TV (CCTV) System installed at various locations throughout the County. This contract would allow ESSI to continue to support and maintain security cameras to monitor daily cash and credit card transactions processed by the Clerk of the Circuit Court staff, and provide security coverage throughout the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court. The current system is operated on ESSI's proprietary software that was installed at the initial implementation in FY 2003 with the existing cashiering system. The Clerk of the Circuit Court, the Office of the Chief Procurement Office and the Bureau of Technology are working to determine steps needed to develop a new solicitation that would identify a new system.

This is a Sole Source Procurement pursuant to Section 34-139 of the Cook County Procurement Code.